
DAVID A. ROSENFELD, Bar No. 058163
WEINBERG, ROGER & ROSENFELD 
A Professional Corporation 
1001 Marina Village Parkway, Suite 200 
Alameda, California 94501 
Telephone  (510) 337-1001 
Fax  (510) 337-1023 
E-Mail: drosenfeld@unioncounsel.net 

Attorneys for Charging Party 
SARA PARRISH, an Individual 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 

CELLCO PARTNERSHIP d/b/a VERIZON 
WIRELESS, 

Respondent, 

and 

SARA PARRISH, an Individual, 

Charging Party. 

No. 28-CA-145221

OPPOSITION TO MOTION  

Charging Party opposes the motion for reasons repeatedly stated in many briefs in this 

case. 

Dated:  September 25, 2020 Organize and Resist, 

WEINBERG, ROGER & ROSENFELD

A Professional Corporation 

/s/ David A. Rosenfeld
By: David A. Rosenfeld

Attorneys for Charging Party 

PROOF OF SERVICE 



I am a citizen of the United States and resident of the State of California.  I am employed 

in the County of Alameda, State of California, in the office of a member of the bar of this Court, 

at whose direction the service was made.  I am over the age of eighteen years and not a party to 

the within action.  

On September 25, 2020, I served the following documents in the manner described 

below: 

OPPOSITION TO MOTION 

 
 (BY ELECTRONIC SERVICE)  By electronically mailing a true and correct copy 

through Weinberg, Roger & Rosenfeld’s electronic mail system from 
larnold@unioncounsel.net to the email addresses set forth below.   

On the following part(ies) in this action: 

Mr. E. Michael Rossman 
Ms. Elizabeth L. Dicus 
Jones Day 
P.O. Box 165017 
Columbus, Ohio 43216-5017  
emrossman@jonesday.com
eldicus@jonesday.com

Mr. Alexander J. Gancayco 
Counsel for the General Counsel 
National Labor Relations Board, Region 28 
2600 N. Central Ave, Suite 1400 
Phoenix, AZ  85004-3099 
alexander.gancayco@nlrb.gov

Mr. Cornele Overstreet 
National Labor Relations Board, Region 28 
Regional Director 
2600 N. Central Ave, Suite 1400 
Phoenix, AZ  85004-3099 
cornele.overstreet@nlrb.gov

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the  

foregoing is true and correct.  Executed on September 25, 2020, at Alameda, California. 

/s/Laureen D. Arnold
Laureen D. Arnold

139604\1112713 
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